

Nos. 23-1708 and 23-1721

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PRENTISS JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois
Nos. 2:10-cr-20043-JES-JEH-1, 2:22-cr-20044-CSB-EIL-1**

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF
ILLINOIS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND
ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PRENTISS
JACKSON AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2), the American Civil Liberties Union, the ACLU of Illinois, the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers and the Illinois Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers move for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendant-Appellant Prentiss Jackson and reversal of the district court's order denying Mr. Jackson's motion to suppress.

Counsel for Mr. Jackson consented to the filing of the proposed *amici* brief. Counsel for the Government does not oppose this motion.

Table of Contents

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements	ii-v
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities.....	vii-xi
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Disproportionate Enforcement of Cannabis Laws Harms Black and Latino People.....	5
C. Police Stop and Search Drivers of Color at Disproportionately High Rates Nationwide and in Illinois	7
D. Pretextual Traffic Stops Increase the Likelihood of Racial Profiling.....	13
E. The Harms of Pretextual Traffic Stops and Vehicle Searches, Including Those Based on the Alleged Odor of Cannabis Alone, Greatly Outweigh Any Perceived Benefits.....	18
F. Pretextual Stops and Searches Based on the Alleged Odor of Cannabis Alone are Insulated from Judicial Scrutiny, Preventing Review of Baseless Police Actions	19
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance with Word Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements	22
Certificate of Service	23

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959)	20
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	14
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 162 N.E.3d 260 (Ill. 2020)	6, 7
<i>People v. Molina</i> , No. 20-TR-5612 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>King v. City of Chicago</i> , 22-cv-04604 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 11, 2023).....	12
<i>State v. Pedro Soto</i> , 734 A.2d 350 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1996).....	8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	13
<i>Wilkins v. Maryland State Police</i> , Civ. No. MJG-93-468 (D. Md. 1993)	8

STATUTES

625 ILCS 5/11-212.....	8
Ill. P.A. 101-24	10
Ill. P.A. 94-997	9
Ill. P.A. 95-290	9
Ill. P.A. 96-658	9
Ill. P.A. 97-469	9
Ill. P.A. 98-686	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A New Vehicle for “Stop and Frisk”: The Scope, Impact, and Inequities of Traffic Stops in Chicago</i> , BPI & FREE 2 MOVE 26 (Mar. 2023), https://www.impactforequity.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/BPI_Traffic-Stop-Report_F.pdf	18
<i>A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform</i> , ACLU (2020), https://www.aclu.org/report/tale-two-countries-racially-targeted-arrests-era-marijuana-reform	5, 6
ACLU-IL, <i>Racial Disparity in Consent Searches and Dog Sniff Searches</i> , (Aug. 13, 2014), https://perma.cc/P6CC-832K	9

ACLU-IL, *Racism in the Rear-view Mirror: Illinois Traffic Stop Data 2015-2017* (Jan. 3, 2019), https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/racism_in_the_rear_view_mirror_il_traffic_stops_2015-2017.pdf..... 7

ACLU-IL, *Racism in the Rear-view Mirror: Illinois Traffic Stop Data 2015-2017*, https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/racism_in_the_rear_view_mirror_il_traffic_stops_2015-2017.pdf (last visited Aug. 22, 2023)..... 10

Alex Kreit, *Marijuana Legalization and Pretextual Stops*, 50 U.C.D. L. REV. 741 (2016)... 14, 15

Amanda Geller, Jeffrey Fagan, Tom Tyler, and Bruce G. Link, *Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men*, AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 104, no. 12 (2014) <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/full/10.2105/AJPH.2014.302046>..... 17

Amber Landers, David Rollock, Charity Rolfes, and Demietrice Moore, *Police Contacts and Stress among African American College Students*, AM. J. ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 81, no. 1 (2011) <https://psycnet.apa.org/doiLanding?doi=10.1111%2Fj.1939-0025.2010.01073.x> 17

An Assessment of Traffic Stops and Policing Strategies in Nashville, POLICING PROJECT 10 (2018), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/58a33e881b631bc60d4f8b31/t/5bf2d18d562fa747a554f6b0/1542640014294/Policing+Project+Nashville+Report.pdf> 18, 19

Andrew Ferguson, *Policing Predictive Policing*, 94 WASH. U. L. REV. 1109 (2017) 14

Bernard E. Harcourt & Tracey L. Meares, *Randomization and the Fourth Amendment*, 78 U. CHI. L. REV. 809 (2011) 7

Charles R. Epp, Steven Maynard-Moody & Donald Haider-Markel, *PULLED OVER: HOW POLICE STOPS DEFINE RACE AND CITIZENSHIP* (2014)..... 7, 13, 14, 16

Chief Bryant Seraphin, *Urbana Police Department Memorandum* (Dec. 8, 2020), https://www.urbanainllinois.us/sites/default/files/attachments/2021_Traffic_Stop_Pilot_Program_Procedural_Guidelines-DRAFT.pdf.....11

Chris Horn, *Racial Disparities Revealed in Massive Traffic Stop Dataset*, UNIV. S.C. (June 12, 2020), https://www.sc.edu/uofsc/posts/2020/06/racial_disparities_traffic_stops.php#. Y96Cc3bMI2y..... 16

CIV. RTS. CIV. RTS. DIV., *Investigation of the Chicago Police Department*, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE 142 (Jan. 13, 2017)..... 7

Claire J. Rice, *Failing the Sniff Test: Using Marijuana Odor to Establish Probable Cause in Illinois Post-Legalization*, U. CHI. L. REV. ONLINE (Sept. 23, 2022), <https://lawreviewblog.uchicago.edu/2022/09/23/rice-probable-cause>..... 10

<i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2020</i> , DEPT. OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (Nov. 2022), https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/cbpp20.pdf	7
David A. Harris, “ <i>Driving While Black</i> ” and <i>All Other Traffic Offenses: The Supreme Court and Pretextual Stops</i> , 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 544 (1997)	13, 15
David A. Harris, <i>Driving While Black: Racial Profiling on Our Nation’s Highways</i> , ACLU (1999), https://www.aclu.org/report/driving-while-black-racial-profiling-our-nations-highways [https://perma.cc/HMK5-JUSK]	15
David A. Harris, <i>PROFILES IN INJUSTICE</i> (2003).....	8
David D. Kirkpatrick, et al., <i>Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 30, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/31/us/police-traffic-stops-killings.html?smid=nytcore-ios-share&referringSource=articleShare	17
David Rudovsky, <i>Law Enforcement by Stereotypes and Serendipity: Racial Profiling and Stops and Searches Without Probable Cause</i> , 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 296 (2001).....	15
David Rudovsky, <i>The Impact of the War on Drugs on Procedural Fairness and Racial Equality</i> , 1994 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 237	14
Emma Pierson et al., <i>A Large-scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , 4 NATURE HUMAN BEHAVIOUR 736 (2020), https://5harad.com/papers/100M-stops.pdf	7
<i>Fines and Fees</i> , VERA, https://www.vera.org/ending-mass-incarceration/criminalization-racial-disparities/fines-and-fees (last visited Feb. 10, 2023).....	16
Gary Webb, <i>Driving While Black: Tracking Unspoken Law-Enforcement Racism</i> , ESQUIRE (Apr. 1, 1999).....	15
<i>Illinois State Police CRIMPAT/ Valkyrie Training</i> , 39 ILL. STATE POLICE (2013), https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/criminal_patrol_core_1.pdf	14, 18
<i>Illinois Traffic and Pedestrian Stop Study 2004 Annual Report: Traffic Stops</i> , ILL. DEP’T TRANSP., https://idot.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/idot/documents/transportation-system/reports/safety/traffic-stop-studies/2004-illinois-traffic-stop-study.pdf (last visited Aug. 22, 2023).....	8
<i>Illinois Traffic and Pedestrian Stop Study 2006 Annual Report: Traffic Stops</i> , ILL. DEP’T TRANSP., https://idot.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/idot/documents/transportation-system/reports/safety/traffic-stop-studies/2006-illinois-traffic-stop-study-statewide-report.pdf (last visited Aug. 22, 2023)	9

Investigation of the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Police Department, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE 32 (June 16, 2023) 7

J.L. Hirschtick, S.M. Homan, G. Rauscher, et al., *Persistent and Aggressive Interactions with the Police: Potential Mental Health Implications*, EPIDEMIOLOGY AND PSYCHIATRIC SCIS. 29 (2020), e19, <https://www.cambridge.org/core/journals/epidemiology-and-psychiatric-sciences/article/persistent-and-aggressive-interactions-with-the-police-potential-mental-health-implications/08A72C424643BA06BF558E579CC30312> 17

Jamie Fellner, *Race, Drugs, and Law Enforcement in the United States*, 20 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 257 (2009) 5

John Hudak, *Marijuana’s Racist History Shows the Need for Comprehensive Drug Reform*, BROOKINGS INST. (June 23, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/marijuanas-racist-history-shows-the-need-for-comprehensive-drug-reform> 6

John MacDonald, Jeffrey Fagan, & Amanda Geller, *The Effects of Local Police Surges on Crime and Arrests in New York City*, PLOS ONE (June 16, 2016), *The Effects of Local Police Surges on Crime and Arrests in New York City* (ssrn.com)..... 18

Jordan Blair Woods, *Traffic Without the Police*, 73 STAN. L. REV. 1471 (2021)..... 13

Magnus Lofstrom, et al., *Racial Disparities in Law Enforcement Stops*, PUB. POLICY INST. CAL. (Oct. 2021), <https://www.ppic.org/?show-pdf=true&docraptor=true&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ppic.org%2Fpublication%2Fracial-disparities-in-law-enforcement-stops%2F>..... 16

Marijuana Arrests by the Numbers, ACLU, <https://www.aclu.org/gallery/marijuana-arrests-numbers> (last visited Aug. 22, 2023)..... 5

Nayak Polissar et al., *Illinois Traffic and Pedestrian Stop Study 2022 Annual Report: Traffic Stops*, ILL. DEP’T TRANSP. 2 (June 30, 2023), <https://idot.illinois.gov/content/dam/soi/en/web/idot/documents/transportation-system/reports/safety/traffic-stop-studies/final--il-stop-study-2022-part-ii-traffic-stops--6-30-23.pdf>.....9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Peter Vernierio & Paul H. Zoubek, INTERIM REPORT OF THE STATE POLICE REVIEW TEAM REGARDING ALLEGATIONS OF RACIAL PROFILING (1999), https://www.state.nj.us/lps/intm_419.pdf [<https://perma.cc/5T8Y-25PG>] 15

Racial Disparities in Stops by the D.C. Metropolitan Police Department: Review of Five Months of Data, ACLU-DC AND ACLU ANALYTICS (June 16, 2020), <https://perma.cc/N4B8-AA86>. 19

Rashida Richardson, *Racial Segregation and the Data-driven Society: How Our Failure to Reckon with Root Causes Perpetuates Separate and Unequal Realities*, 36 BERK. TECH. L.J. 1051 (2021) 14

<i>Report on Race- and Ethnicity-based Disparities in the Chicago Police Department’s Use of Force</i> , CITY OF CHI. INSPECTOR GEN. 32 (Mar. 1, 2022), https://igchicago.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Use-of-Force-Disparities-Report.pdf	14, 17
Sharon LaFraniere & Andrew W. Lehren, <i>The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 24, 2015)	7
Silvia S. Martins, Luis E. Segura, Natalie S. Levy et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Differences in Cannabis Use Following Legalization in U.S. States with Medical Cannabis Laws</i> , 2021 JAMA NETWORK OPEN 1, https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2784528	6
Stephen Rushin & Griffin Edwards, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Pretextual Traffic Stops and Racial Profiling</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. 637 (2021)	13
<i>The Truth About Trials</i> , MARSHALL PROJECT, https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/11/04/the-truth-about-trials (last visited Feb. 7, 2023).....	20
<i>The War on Marijuana in Black and White</i> , ACLU 21 (2013), https://www.aclu.org/report/report-war-marijuana-black-and-white	5, 6
Urbana, Ill., Resolution 2021-02-005R (Feb. 9, 2021) https://www.urbanaininois.us/sites/default/files/attachments/Resolution_2021-02-005R%20%28FINAL%29_0.pdf	11
William Cai, Johann Gaebler, Justin Kaashoek, Lisa Pinals, Samuel Madden & Sharad Goel, <i>Measuring Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Traffic Enforcement with Large-scale Telematics Data</i> , 2022 PNAS NEXUS 1, https://academic.oup.com/pnasnexus/article/1/4/pgac144/6652221	8
